Zoning Board of Adjustment
February 14, 2019
Fage 1

Meeting — February 14, 2019
Location - City Council Chambers, Third Floor, City Hall
Time - 2:00PM
Pre-Meeting - 1:00PM
Department of Planning Engineering & Permits Conference Room, Fifth Floor

Graymont ZBA2018-00075
Request: Variance

Applicant: Christopher Swain

Owner: Tabernacle Baptist Church

Site Address: 600 Center St

Zip Code: 35204

Description: Variance to allow an approximately 36 SF digital monument sign,

illuminated and animated with intermittent light, instead of one name
plate, to be lighted with only indirect non-intermittent light, not exceeding
6 SF in area attached to the wall at an entrance pursuant to Title 2, Chapter
1, Article I, Section 7, Subsection 2.10; Variance to allow a monument
sign in the required front yard with a setback of 18.5 FT pursuant to Title
2, Chapter 1, Article I, Section 7, Subsection 3; Variance to allow a sign to
be placed in the required front yard with an 18.5 FT front setback instead
of the required 25 FT pursuant to Title 2, Chapter 1, Article I, Section I,

Subsection 2.5

Property Zoned: CRS5 Contingency Multiple Dwelling District

Parcel Information: ~ Parcel #012200344005014000, SE % of Section 34, Township 17 S,
Range3 W

Variances

The applicant is requesting variances to allow a digital monument sign illuminated and
illuminated with intermittent light to be placed in the required front yard with an 18.5 FT
setback.

Neighborhood
The applicant was scheduled to attend the Graymont NA meeting on January 16%. Staff has yet
to receive any feedback from the neighborhood.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant stated that the sign was permitted and installed in the current location. The

applicant also stated that the operation of the sign can be altered to not allow animation or
illumination with intermittent light.

Staff Recommendation

Staff does not feel that the applicant provided evidence that meets the variance standards of
review demonstrating a hardship and as such these requests should be DENIED. If the Board
chooses to grant the requests it should be subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.
2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.
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Zoning Board of Adjustment

February 14, 2019

Page 2

Five Points South ZBA2018-00078

Request: Special Exception and Variance

Applicant: Brian Wolfe

Owner: Canton Properties Inc

Site Address: 10 14" St S

Zip Code: 35233

Description: Special exception to allow the use of a communal living facility (70 CLF
units) pursuant to Title 2, Chapter 9, Article V, Section 3 and a variance to
allow a communal living facility approximately 750 FT from an existing
communal living facility pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 9, Article VI, Section
5

Property Zoned: M1 Light Industrial District

Parcel Information:  Parcel #012200363041001000, SW % of Section 36, Township 17 S,
Range 3 W

Special Exception & Variance

The applicant is requesting a special exception to allow a communal living facility and a
variance to allow a CLF to be located within 1,000 FT of another existing CLF for a proposed
development at 10 14® St S. The proposed project is a student housing facility with a mixed use
component.

Neighborhood
The applicant attended the Five Points South Neighborhood Association meeting on November
26™. Staff has yet to receive any feedback from the neighborhood.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant stated that this development is needed to support UAB’s growing student

population. The applicant also stated that UAB is leaning on the private sector to fill the gap in
student housing,

Staff Recommendation

Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the requests.
Therefore, staff believes these request do have merit for approval and as such, should be
GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.
2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.
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Page 4

Crestline ZBA2018-00082

Request: Variance

Applicant: Dean Robinson

Owner: Spencer Mobley

Site Address: 1002 Sims Ave

Zip Code: 35213

Description: Variance to allow an accessory structure in a yard other than the required
rear yard pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 3, Article 1, Section 6.A; Variance
to allow a structure to be built with a 20 Ft front yard setback instead of
the required 25 FT pursuant to Title 2, Chapter 1, Section 4, Subsection 3

Property Zoned: R3 Single Family

Parcel Information:  Parcel #012300342010009000, NW Y of Section 34, Township 17 S,
Range2 W

Variance

The applicant is requesting the variances to allow the construction of a detached garage beside a
single family home located at 1002 Sims Ave.

Neighborhood
The applicant met with the Crestline Neighborhood Association, but the neighborhood has yet to
send staff any information from that meeting.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant stated that the lot is a corner lot and the house is built at an angle. The applicant

stated that what is the backyard is defined as a front yard by the Zoning Ordinance.

Statf Recommendation

Staff does not feel that the applicant provided evidence that meets the variance standards of
review demonstrating a hardship and as such this request should be DENIED. If the Board
chooses to grant this request it should be subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.
2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.
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Central Park ZBA2018-00083
Request: Variance

Applicant: Randall Minor

Owner: City of Birmingham

Site Address: 4825 Avenue W

Zip Code: 35208

Description: Variance to allow a 127 FT front setback instead of the 15 FT maximum

allowed in a MUH district pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 3, Article I, Section
5.C; Variance to allow a building to have the front building fagade extend
approximately 36 percent of the lot width instead of the required 75
percent pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 3, Article 1, Section 3.B; Variance to
allow parking in front of the building instead of the side or rear only in a
mixed use district pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 3, Article I, Section 3.B.

Property Zoned: MUH Mixed Use High

Parcel Information:  Parcel #012900054002002000, SE % of Section 05, Township 18 S,
Range3 W

Variances

The subject location at 4825 Ave W is the proposed location of the new A.G. Gaston Boys &
Girls Club. The applicant for this proposed development is requesting multiple variances for a
front setback, fagade width and parking in the front for a Mixed Use High zoning district.

Neighborhood
The Central Park Neighborhood Association held a special call meeting on January 19% and
voted 5-0 in support of these requests.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant stated that the site is burdened by a combination of extraordinary and exceptional

conditions, including, but not limited to, utility easements, adjacency to a railroad right of way,
location partially within a flood plain and ingress/egress constraints imposed by the existing road
network within the Crossplex campus, that create exceptional practical difficulties or exceptional
or undue hardship in complying with the strict requirements of the Ordinance.

Staff Recommendation
Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the requests.

Therefore, staff believes the requests have merit for approval and as such, should be GRANTED
subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.
2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.
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Justification Statement / Statement of Purpose
Variance Application by AGGBGC Great Futures

This is an application on behalf of AGGBGC Great Futures, which is the ground sub-lessee of the parcel
listed in the accompanying application (the “Property”), for a variance pursuant to Article Vi of Chapter 9
of Title 1 of the Zoning Ordinance {the "Qrdinance”) to allow a new clubhouse facility (as described in
more detail below, the “Clubhouse”} with a front yard setback of more than 15 feet along Avenue W, a
front facade less than 75% of the width of the frontage of the Property and parking in front of the
Clubhouse in a MU-H (Mixed-Use High) district located in the Five Paints West community. Fee title to the
Property, which forms part of the former “Alabama State Fairgrounds”, is vested in the City of Birmingham

(the “City”).

Description of the Subject Property and Surrounding Area

The Property is an irregularly shaped, carner lot on the north side of Avenue W, directly behind the Bill
Harris Arena and across Avenue W from the Birmingham Public Library’s Five Points West location. It is
bounded on its west by a 100’ CSX right of way and a tributary to Valley Creek.

Until recently, the Property was used as an overflow parking lot for (i) Bill Harris Arena, {ii) the adjacent
Birmingham CrossPlex, a multi-million dollar amateur athletics facility owned and operated by the City,
and (iii} the privately owned and developed, retail shopping center and hotel development known as
CrossPlex Village {collectively, the “CrossPlex Campus”).

This portion of Five Points West is predominantly characterized by retail and other commercial uses, due
in large part to it its desirable location at the intersection of Ensley Avenue {which connects Five Points
West to 1-20/59 and Downtown Ensley) and Bessemer Road {a/k/a Bessemer Super Highway or Highway
11). This area is one of the highest trafficked retail corridors in the entire City and has a long history of
serving as a convening point for the local and surrounding community.

For these reasons, the City has invested millions in the area to ensure its continued success as a primary
retail corridor in the western portion of the City and has established comprehensive guidelines for
business operations and development in this important area. in particular, development of the Property,
which as noted above is owned by the City, is subject to the terms and conditions of that certain
Redevelopment Agreement dated as November 30, 2018 between the City and A.G. Gaston Boys & Girls
Club, Inc. (the “Redevelopment Agreement”}, which among other things, establishes rigid design
standards for the development of the Property that require careful consideration and coordination with
the vehicular/pedestrian movements and physical infrastructure within the CrossPlex Campus and the
adjacent road network.

The Proposed Develppment

It is proposed that a new, approximately 24,500 sf boys and girls club facility (the “Clubhouse”) be
constructed on the Property. As depicted on the enclosed site plan, the Clubhouse wouid be set back
more than 15 feet from Avenue W and would be oriented in order to better align with the pedestrian and
vehicular traffic flows within the CrossPlex Campus.

The final design of the proposed development is subject to Design Review.

04681514.1 1



Justification Statement / Statement of Purpose

Variance Application by AGGBGC Great Futures

Review Standards

To authorize in specific cases a variance from the terms of this Ordinance such as will not be contrary to
the public interest, where owing to special conditions a literal enforcement of the provisions of this
Ordinance will resulft in unnecessary hardship, but where the spirit of the Ordinance shall be observed and
substantial justice done. The Boord shall not grant a variance without an affirmative finding of fact on
each of the following standards based on evidence presented by the applicant.

1. Physical Characteristics of the Property. The exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of o
specific piece of property, exceptional topographic condition, or ather extraordinary and
exceptional condition of such property would result in pecufiar and exceptional practical difficulties
ta, or exceptional or undue hardship upon the owner of such property upon the strict applicotion
of any regulation enacted by the ordinance codified in this Ordinance.

As can ke seen on the accompanying survey and site plan, the Property is burdened by a combination
of extraordinary and exception conditions, including, but not limited to, utility easements, adjacency to
a railroad right of way, location partially within a flood plain and ingress/egress constraints imposed by
the existing road network within the CrossPlex Campus, that create exceptional practical difficulties or
exceptional or undue hardship in complying with the strict requirements of Section 3 of Chapter 3 of
the MU-H district regulations. Moreover, consistent with national design characteristics, the Clubhouse
has been desighed with the safety of children at the forefront. In particular, the Clubhouse is sized and
configured such that all visitors and staff are in a central gathering space (increasing collectively safety)
and has been setback from Avenue W in order to minimize potential conflicts between children and
vehicular traffic generated by other users of the CrossPlex Campus.

2. Unique Characteristics. The specific conditions cited are unique to the subject property and
generally not prevalent to other properties in the general area, that the granting of the application
is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a property right, and not merely to serve os o
convenience to the applicant.

As noted above, the Property is burdened by a unigue set of conditions that are specific to the Property.
As a practical matter, the Clubhouse cannot, consistent with other applicable buiiding codes, be
constructed in a manner consistent with the front setback requirements contemplated under the MU-
H district regulations.

3. Hardship Not Self-Imposed. The alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by the previous
actions of any person having an interest in the praperty.

The applicant acquired its leasehold interest in December 2018 after the Property was rezoned to MU-
H.

4. Financial Gain Not Only Basis. Financial gain is not the sole basis for granting the variance.

The requested variance would facilitate the construction of a development that is more in line with the
existing pedestrian and vehicular context within the CrossPlex Campus.

04681514.1 2



jcation Statemen m f Purpas
Variance Application by AGGBGC Great Futures

5. No Injury to Neighboring Property. The granting of the variance will not be injurious to other
property or improvements in the area, impair an adequate supply of light and oir to adjacent
property, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the agrea.

The proposed use is compatible with the predominant uses in this area. The height of the proposed
development is consistent with the heights of existing structures that surround it. The existing condition
is a parking lot, so there is no reasonable basis to conclude that the development would substantially
diminish or impair property values within the area.

6. No Harm to Public Welfare. The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public
welfare, increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire, or imperil the
public safety, or in any other respect impoir the health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare
of the inhabitants of the City of Birmingham, and will not substantiafly impair the intent and
purpose of this Ordinance.

There is no reasonable basis to believe that the granting of the variance would lead to any of the harms
cited above, The proposed use is compatible with existing and planned uses on the CrossPlex Campus.
The design includes adequate off-street parking accessed from an access road to Avenue W. The
proposed development will comply with applicable fire and building code requirements so there is no
reasonable basis to believe that it would increase the danger of fire, or imperial the public safety.
Finally, the proposed development furthers the intent and purpese of the Zoning Ordinance and the
Redevelopment Agreement in that the Building will be sethback from Avenue W approximately to the
same extent that the Bill Harris Arena is.

04681514.1 3



Zoning Board of Adjustment
February 14, 2019

Page 6

Overton ZBA2018-00084

Request: Modification

Applicant: Donn Fizer

Ownsr: Pate Montgomery LLC

Site Address: 147 Resource Center Pkwy

Zip Code: 35242

Description: Modification to allow 32 off-street parking spaces instead of the required
57 off-street parking spaces pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 9, Article VI,
Section 6.A.3

Property Zoned: CB2 Contingency Business District

Parcel Information: Parcel #027360001012001, NW Y% of Section 36, Township 18 S, Range 2
W

Modification

The applicant is requesting a modification to allow 32 off street parking space instead of the
required 57 off street parking spaces for a new self-storage and office development. The
proposed development would feature 97,500 SF of self-storage space and 3,300 SF of office
area.

Neighborhood
There was no feedback from the Overton Neighborhood Association.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant provided documentation that shows the industry standard for off street parking for
self-storage units of comparable size (approx.. 100,000 SF) is 5 spaces.

Staff Recommendation

Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the request. The
amount of parking seems more than adequate to support the use. Therefore, staff believes this
request does have merit for approval and as such, should be GRANTED subject to the following
conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.

.

2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.
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@ CUBESMART

self storage + logistics

January 3, 2019

Parking Needs

In our experience, the parking needs for an average sized self-storage facility
{10,000 gross sq ft facility) is five parking spaces. The low number of parking
spaces needed is due to the low customer volume and frequency of customer visits
at any given time. Five parking spaces, along with an area for loading/unloading
goods, are adeguate for a self-storage facility.

An average storage only facility rents 30 units per month, which is only 1 per day.
Once the customer has rented the unit, they typically make their payments online,
or through the mail. They rarely access their stored items. The average length of
stay is 13 months per customer.

Abovut CubeSmart

CubeSmart is a self-administered and self-managed real estate investment trust.
CubeSmart owns or manages 1,050 self-storage facilities across the United States.
According to the 2017 Self Storage Almanac, CubeSmart is one of the top four
owners and operators of self-storage facilities in the U.S.

The Company's mission is to simplify the organizational and logistical challenges
created by the many life events and business needs of its Customers — through
innovative solutions, unparalleled service, and genuine care. The Company's self-
storage facilities are designed to offer affordable, easily accessible, secure, and,
in most locations, climate-controlled storage space for residential and
commercial customers.

CubeSmart Management cumrently provides all-inclusive third-party self-storage
property management services for 500+ locations across the United Stafes.

If you have further questions please feel free to reach out directly. My email is
gmiddiebrooks@cubesmart.com and my direct phone number is 610-535-5763.

Sincerely,

Guy Middiebrooks
CubeSmart
Vice President

5 Old Lancaster Road » Malvern, PA 19355 « (610) 535-5700 » www.cubesmart.com
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Forest Park ZBA2019-00001
Request: Special Exception

Applicant: Wesley Vaughn

Owner: Orchestra Partners

Site Address: 2054198t S

Zip Code: 35222

Description: Special exception to remove a parking agreement (easement) pursuant to

Title 1, Chapter 9, Article II, Section 1.

Property Zoned: M1 Light Industrial

Parcel Information: Parcel #012300293008006000, SW % of Section 29, Township 17 S,
Range 2 W

Special Exception

The applicant is requesting a special exception to remove a parking agreement easement that
reserved a portion of the original ot for off street parking from 1965. The current site is former
location of Demaris Auto. This location was granted a parking modification for 0 off-street
parking spaces in 2017 (ZBA2017-00086).

Neighborhood
The Forest Park Neighborhood Association met on February 5% and voted unanimously to
support this request.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant stated that there is no longer a need for the easement due to the granted
modification.

Staff Recommendation

Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the request. The
modification granted in 2017 removes the need to keep this parking agreement in place.
Therefore, staff believes this request does have merit for approval and as such, should be
GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.
2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.
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Zoning Board of Adjustment

February 14, 2019
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Roebuck Springs ZBA2019-00002

Request: Variance

Applicant: Barry Sutton

Owner: Roebuck Parkway Church

Site Address: 400 Roebuck Pkwy

Zip Code: 35206

Description: Variance to allow a church to have 2 signs totaling 160 SF instead of the
one bulletin board or sign not to exceed 27 FT in area pursuant to Title 2,
Chapter 1, Article I, Section 1, Subsection 2.10.

Property Zoned: 'E1 Estate District

Parcel Information:  Parcel #012300011016001000, NE %4 of Section 01, Township 17 S,
Range 2 W

Variance

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a church to have 2 signs totaling 160 SF. One
signs is located at the entrance of the parking lot and the other sign is located on the side of the
church approximately 625 FT away.

Neighborhood
The Roebuck Springs Neighborhood Association previously met and voted 41-1 in favor of a
larger proposed sign. The NA President indicated that the neighborhood would still support this

sign.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant stated that the church is uniquely situated facing I59 and 1% Avenue and their
proposed wall sign facing interstate is approximately 400-500 FT away from the roadway. That
sign is 96 SF and anything smaller would not be legible from the interstate due to the distance.
The second sign is 64 SF and is positioned at the entrance 625 FT from the wall sign. The
entrance sign is not visible from 159 and is the only indication of the entrance to the church from
Roebuck Parkway and the Roebuck Springs neighborhood.

Staff Recommendation

Staff believes that the applicant has provided some evidence that a hardship exists due the
distance of the church from the entrance. Therefore, staff believes this request does have some
merit for approval. If the Board grants this request is should be subject to the following
conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.
2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.
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NMedLife

400 Roebuck ParkwayeBirmingham, AL 35206°205.838.1068
newlifebhm.com

January 2, 2019

Response to The Zoning Board of The City of Birmingham

(Regarding the variance standards of review)
To Whom It May Concern,

1. Physical Characteristics of the Property:
Enclosed in our proposal materials is a topographical survey map that demonstrates the
configuration of our property with regard to the fact that the Church complex faces
interstate I59 and 1 Avenue and on this west side is roughly 100 yards from the
interstate. Our proposed sign, hung on our building wall, is 400-500 feet from the
interstate, measures 16’x 6’ (96 sq. ft.) Anything smaller would not be legible from the
interstate because of the distance. Qur solitary entrance faces north and is off Roebuck
Parkway / Esplanade Drive. We have a second sign positioned at our entrance,
625" away from the wall sign, measuring 8° x 8" (64 sq. ft.) and facing Roebuck Parkway
as it becomes Esplanade Dr. People traveling south on I59 cannot see the wall sign. As
the exit the interstate and turn east on Roebuck parkway, up intc the Roebuck Springs
neighborhood, the only indication of the entrance to the church is the gate sign. Without
it, we would have a constant flow of people into the neighborhood, turning around,
inconveniencing our guests and the neighborhood.

(There has been a marquee style sign, measuring 8’ x 15’ on two sides (240 sq. ft.)
facing the interstate for over 30 years. We removed that sign because it was an eyesore.)

(The Gate sign at Esplanade Dr. has been there since 1985)

Also included in our presentation materials is the record of the neighborhood
association’s meeting in which they overwhelmingly approved our proposals for signage.
(They were also happy with the many improvements we’ve made to the property.)

“... lam come that they might have life and that they might have it more abundantly.
John 10:10
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400 Roebuck ParkwayeBirmingham, AL 35206°205.838.1068
newlifebhm.com

L

Unique Characteristics:

The length of our property and complex and the distances involved from our buildings to
streets, entryway, etc create a hardship with regard to seeing, identifying and accessing
our property.

3. Hardship Not Self-Imposed: This situation is a natural feature of the footprint of the
property, the distances involved, the interstate exchange and the position of our only
access way into the property.

5. No Injury To Neighboring Property: On the contrary, we have made significant aesthetic
improvements to the property over the last two years. The signs are tasteful, di screet,
smaller than the existing signs were, and are approved by the neighborhood association.
They don’t in any way impair or negatively affect adjacent properties. The work that
we've done, including the signs, have a stabilizing and improving effect on surrounding

6. No Harm To Public Welfare:: The availability and visibility of these signs will decrease
congestion on Esplanade Dr., create a safer condition on the street at our entrance, This
signage will in no way harm our neighbors in regard to their health, safety, morals, or
general welfare,

Please find also the attached original variance by this board in 1983 It allows two signs with a
combined total square footage of 160 sq. ft. Our two signs now are exactly 160 sq. ft.

“...Iam come that they might have life and that they might have it more abundantly.
John 10:10
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East Avondale ZBA2018-00003

Request: Variance

Applicant: Blake Seay

Owner: Coby Lake

Site Address: 101 42298t S

Zip Code: 35222

Description: Variance to allow a single family dwelling to have a 3,705 SF
(approximately) lot instead of the required minimum 5,000 SF pursuant to
Title 2, Chapter 1, Article I, Section 6, Subsection 3; Variance to allow a
lot to be 37.1 FT wide instead of the required minimum of 50 FT pursuant
to Title 2, Chapter 1, Article I, Section 6, Subsection 3

Property Zoned: R4A Medium Density Residential District

Parcel Information:  Parcel #012300293001010000, SW % of Section 2$, Township 17 S,
Range 2 W

Variance

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a single family home to be placed on a lot that is
approximately 3,705 SF instead of the required minimum of 5,000 SF and to be 37.1 FT wide
instead of the minimum width of 50 FT. The proposed development is seeking to restore the
residential use of these properties. The developers are attempting to subdivide the 4 properties
onto their own lots.

Neighborhood
Staff did not receive any feedback from the neighborhood.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant stated that this is a unique site with historical structures that are currently existing.

Staff Recommendation
Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the requests.

Therefore, staff believes these request do have merit for approval and as such, should be
GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.
2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.
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Southside ZBA2019-00005

Request: Modification

Applicant: Austin Odum

Owner: David Lott

Site Address: 2208 7™ Ave S

Zip Code: 35233

Description: Modification to allow 9 off street parking spaces instead of the required 24
off street parking spaces pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 9, Article VI, Section
6.A.3

Property Zoned: M1 Light Industrial
Parcel Information:  Parcel #012200364011008000, SE % of Section 36, Township 17 S,
Range3 W

Modification

The applicant is requesting a modification to allow 9 off-street parking spaces instead of the
required 24 off-street parking spaces for the new Birmingham Improv Theatre. The theatre
features 3 classrooms with an average student count of 15 per class. Classes do not take place on
the night of performances. The performance space has seating to accommodate 80 patrons.

Neighborhood
There Southside Neighborhood Association met on January 17 and voted 20-0 in support of this
request.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant provided documentation that shows 167 metered spaces within 1,320 FT of the

site. The applicant performed a nightly count of parking for 2 weeks starting at 6 pm which
would correlate with potential patron arrivals. This count showed that 60 spaces were used on
average (36% usage rate) leaving approximately 100+ spaces available on nightly basis.

Staff Recommendation

Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the request. The
amount of available on street parking seems adequate to support the use. Therefore, staff believes
this request does have merit for approval and as such, should be GRANTED subject to the
following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.
2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.
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BIRMINGHAM IMPROV THEATRE
2208 1 Avenue South, Birmingham AL 35233

SEATING: 80 patrons




BIRMINGHAM IMPROV THEATRE PARKING ASSESSMENT
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[ BIRMINGHAM IMPROV THEATRE, 2208 7* Avenuc South, Birmingham, AL 35213



BIRMINGHAM IMPROV THEATRE

Birmingham's First and Only improv Theatre
& Comedy House

Birmingham Improv Theatre {or the BIT as it will be famously-known soon)
has been a dream of the Positively Funny Improv team for several years. This
dream consists of a true home in Birmingham for all things comedy. As of
now there are no theaters in Birmingham solely dedicated to Improv comedy.
This comedy house will focus on Improv comedy, but also serve as a home
for sketch, stand-up, musical, and play comedy productions.

The BIT will also be a home for comedy instruction having the space for
Improv, stand-up, comedy writing and comedy film classes. Our instructors
have been teaching comedy in Birmingham for almost 10 years (that’s 70
years to all our dogs out there). Hundreds of students have learned the
ancient arts of comedy in the Birmingham area in such places as bars,
elementary schools, dance theaters, and garages. Great as they were, we
feel it’s time to give Birmingham comedy education a permanent home.

Qur Offerings

In time, the Birmingham Improv Theatre will offer regular comedy
entertainment 3 nights a week to the guests that occupy the over 9,100
hotel rooms in the Birmingham city limits. We will provide entertainment
options for the people who come into town for our many conventions and
tradeshows. We will also draw visitors from other cities in the area that
enjoy high quality, professional comedy entertainment. Most importantly,
we will finally give Birmingham residents their own home for Improv and
Sketch Comedy. The people of Birmingham have shown love and support for
Improv Comedy that rivals any city in the Southeast. We believe it is time to
reward them with their own Improv theatre.

A Creative Incubator

The Birmingham Improv Theatre will be so much more than an entertainment
venue, though that it is an important part of it. We will also be a creative
incubator for locals as well as people from across the nation. Under our roof
you will find professional comedic actors, professional writers, as well as a
host of extremely talented and creative minds eager to share their talents.



BIRMINGHAM IMPROV THEATRE

Facts:

3 Classrooms: Average student count — 15 students; classes do not take
place on nights of performances

Performance space: seating for 80 patrons

Current]y have 9 parking on premises for 45 patrons.

Require additional 7 parking on-street parking spaces to accommodate full
house of 80 patrons.

Performances occur:

Thursday night, 7 pm
Friday night, 7 pm and 9:30 pm — 45 minutes between performances
Saturday night, 7 pm and 9:30 pm - 45 minutes between performances

Parking Assessment:

We completed an inventory of on-street parking spaces in a 4 block radius -
east/west (2100 block to 2400 block) and 3 block radius north/south {215t
Street, 22" Street and 23"¢ Street, between University Boulevard and 6t
Avenue South)

We also did a nightly count for a span of 2 weeks from January 8", 2019 to
January 16", 2019 after 6pm which would correlate with potential patron
arrivals. The details are reflected on the attached map.

[n summary, there are 167 metered parking spaces within this area and on
average, there are 60 spaces used each evening for a 36% usage rate. Within

the 2200 block alene, there are more than sufficient inventory to handle our
need of an additional 7 on-street spaces to meet the city’s reguirement.
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East Avondale ZBA2018-00006

Request: Variance

Applicant: Blake Seay

Owner: Coby Lake

Site Address: 101 42™ 8t S

Zip Code: 35222

Description: Variance to allow a single family dwelling to have a 3,485 SF
(approximately) lot instead of the required minimum 5,000 SF pursuant to
Title 2, Chapter 1, Article I, Section 6, Subsection 3; Variance to allow a
lot to be 34.88 FT wide instead of the required minimum of 50 FT
pursuant to Title 2, Chapter 1, Article I, Section 6, Subsection 3

Property Zoned: R4A Medium Density Residential District

Parcel Information: ~ Parcel #012300293001010000, SW % of Section 29, Township 17 S,
Range 2 W

Variance

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a single family home tc be placed on a lot that is
approximately 3,485 SF instead of the required minimum of 5,000 SF and to be 34.88 FT wide
instead of the minimum width of 50 FT. The proposed development is seeking to restore the
residential use of these properties. The developers are attempting to subdivide the 4 properties
onto their own lots.

Neighborhood
Staff did not receive any feedback from the neighborhood.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant stated that this is a unique site with historical structures that are currently existing.

Staff Recommendation

Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the requests.
Therefore, staff believes these request do have merit for approval and as such, should be
GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.
2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.
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East Avondale ZBA2018-00007
Request: Variance

Applicant: Blake Seay

Owner: Coby Lake

Site Address: 101 42 St S

Zip Code: 35222

Description: Variance to allow a single family dwelling to have a 3,498 SF

(approximately) lot instead of the required minimum 5,000 SF pursuant to
Title 2, Chapter 1, Article I, Section 6, Subsection 3; Variance to allow a
lot to be 35 FT wide instead of the required minimum of 50 FT pursuant to
Title 2, Chapter 1, Article I, Section 6, Subsection 3

Property Zoned: R4A Medium Density Residential District

Parcel Information:  Parcel #012300293001010000, SW % of Section 29, Township 17 S,
Range 2 W

Variance

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a single family home to be placed on a lot that is
approximately 3,498 SF instead of the required minimum of 5,000 SF and to be 35 FT wide
instead of the minimum width of 50 FT. The proposed development is seeking to restore the
residential use of these properties. The developers are attempting to subdivide the 4 properties
onto their own lots.

Neighborhood
Staff did not receive any feedback from the neighborhood.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant stated that this is a unique site with historical structures that are currently existing.

Staff Recommendation

Staff believes that the applicant has provided sutficient evidence to support the requests.
Therefore, staff believes these request do have merit for approval and as such, should be
GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.
2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.
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East Avondale ZBA2018-00008

Request: Variance

Applicant: Blake Seay

Owner: Coby Lake

Site Address: 101 42" 8t S

Zip Code: 35222

Description: Variance to allow a single family dwelling to have a 3,305 SF
(approximately) lot instead of the required minimum 5,000 SF pursuant to
Title 2, Chapter 1, Article L, Section 6, Subsection 3; Variance to allow a
lot to be 33.68 FT wide instead of the required minimum of 50 FT
pursuant to Title 2, Chapter 1, Article I, Section 6, Subsection 3

Property Zoned: R4A Medium Density Residential District

Parcel Information; Parcel #012300293001010000, SW % of Section 29, Township 17 S,
Range 2 W

Variance

The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a single family home to be placed on a lot that is
approximately 3,305 SF instead of the required minimum of 5,000 SF and to be 33.68 FT wide
instead of the minimum width of 50 FT. The proposed development is seeking to restore the
residential use of these properties. The developers are attempting to subdivide the 4 properties
onto their own lots.

Neighborhood
Staff did not receive any feedback from the neighborhood.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant stated that this is a unique site with historical structures that are currently existing.

Staff Recommendation
Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the requests.

Therefore, staff believes these request do have merit for approval and as such, should be
GRANTED subject to the following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.
2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.
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Southside ZBA2019-00009

Request: Modification

Applicant: Charles Beavers

Owner: Progressive Lakeview, LLC

Site Address: 608 29" St S

Zip Code: 35233

Description: Modification to allow 0 off street parking spaces instead of the required 90
off street parking spaces pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 9, Article VI, Section
6.A.3

Property Zoned: M1 Light Industrial
Parcel Information:  Parcel #012300313003008000, SW % of Section 31, Township 17 S,
Range 2 W

Modification

The subject location of 608 29% St § is the site of the former ABSCO tuilding. The applicant is
requesting a modification to allow 0 off-street parking spaces instead of the required 90 off-street
parking spaces for a proposed restaurant use. The building is 7,000 SF with 2,000 SF of covered
patio. The 9,000 SF of space covers the entire lot leaving no room for off-street parking.

Neighborhood
The Southside Neighborhood Association did not provide feedback for this request.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant provided a parking study that identified 293 on-street parking spaces within 1,320
FT of the site. On average 184-276 of these spaces were available depending the time of day.

Staff Recommendation

Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the request. The
amount of available on street parking seems adequate to support the use. Therefore, staff believes
this request does have merit for approval and as such, should be GRANTED subject to the
following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.
2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.
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SKIPPER

CONSULTING INC

3644 Vann Road, Suite 100
Birmingham, Alabama 35235
Phone (205) 655-8855 Fax (205) 655-8825

MEMORANDUM

Date: February 5, 2019

To: Eric Rogers

From: Darrell Skipper, PE

RE: Lakeview District Parking Modification

INTRODUCTION

This memorandum supports a request for a parking modification for the Lakeview District in
Birmingham, Alabama. Progressive Lakeview, LLC proposes to revitalize the old ABSCO
Building which is located along the west side of 29" Street South between 6th Avenue South
and 7" Avenue South. The proposed revitalization would include 7,000 square feet of indoor
space and 2,000 square foot patio space resulting in 9,000 square feet of restaurant space

(assembily).



2/5/18 MEMORANDUM 2

PARKING SUPPLY

The current ABSCO Building occupies the entire site. Therefore, no on-site parking is possible.
In order to meet the needs of the redeveloped site parking will be provided off-site in on-

street parking spaces that are not currently being used.

PARKING REQUIREMENTS

The City of Birmingham regulations require if off-site parking is utilized, it be available within
1,320 feet from cerners of the lot in which the renovated building is located. The parking
requirement will include the parking for the proposed 7,000 square foot restaurant and the
2,000 square foot patio for a total of 9,000 square feet of restaurant space. The City of
Birmingham requires one parking space for every 100 square feet of restaurant space use or
a total requirement of 90 parking spaces for the redevelopment. However, the City of
Birmingham offers a 10% parking space reduction if the parking generator is near a bus stop
and a 10% parking space reduction if the parking generator makes bicycle racks available.
Currently there are no bus stops located immediately adjacent to the proposed building
renovation. However, bike racks will be provided on site by the developer. As such the
proposed restaurant space will be eligible for the 10% bike rack reduction. Therefore, the net

parking requirement for the redeveloped ABSCO Building will be 81 parking spaces.

PARKING INVENTORY

Skipper Consulting examined the potential for on-street parking within the allowable 1,320
foot distance and identified a study area where on-street parking spaces were available. The
parking in the study area will meet the City of Birmingham'’s parking requirements and are
closer to the ABSCO Building than 1,320 feet. The criteria used to identify the potential
parking spaces included proximity to the ABSCO Building, the pedestrian environment
between the parking spaces and the ABSCO Building, the traffic volumes on streets that
pedestrians would have to cross and overall pedestrian safety. The building location,
allowable distance for on-street parking, and the area selected for this facility are reflected in

Figure 1. An inventory of available on-street parking spaces located within the study area
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Figure 1 - Overall Study Area
Lakeview District Parking Modification Study - Birmingham, Alabama
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Table 1
Parking Occupnacies
Thursday, January 17, 2019

Lakeview Parking Assessment

Birmingham, Alabama
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Table 2
Parking Occupnacies
Saturday, January 19, 2019
Lakeview Parking Assessment

Birmingham, Alabama
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Forest Park ZBA2019-00010

Request: Modification

Applicant: Greg Stein

Owner: Tum Key Homes, LLC

Site Address: 410041 St S

Zip Code: 35222

Description: Modification to allow 0 off street parking spaces instead of the required 18
off street parking spaces pursuant to Title 1, Chapter 9, Article VI, Section
6.A.3

Property Zoned: B2 General Business District

Parcel Information:  Parcel #012300293007005000, SW % of Section 29, Township 17 S,
Range2 W

Modification

The subject location of 4100 4™ Ave S is the site of the proposed Thirsty Donkey restaurant. This
location was formerly Rowe’s Service Station. The previous restaurant was claiming parking that
was in the right of way. This site does not allow for any off street parking due to the layout and
proximity to city owned right of way. Furthermore, the city’s 41 Street Complete Street project
will be removing some existing parking directly adjacent to this parcel essentially eliminating the
applicant’s ability to provide parking.

Neighborhood
The Forest Park Neighborhood Association met on February 5% and the applicant attended the
meeting. Staff has yet to receive that feedback from the neighborhood.

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant provided evidence that 323 public and on-street parking spaces exist within 1,320
FT of the subject location. Included in that is a letter from the BPA stating that 161 spaces exist
in the Avondale Village Lot.

Staff Recommendation

Staff believes that the applicant has provided sufficient evidence to support the request. The
amount of available on street parking seems adequate to support the use. Therefore, staff believes
this request does have merit for approval and as such, should be GRANTED subject to the
following conditions:

1. Review by the appropriate zoning inspector to insure compliance with the Board’s decision.
2. Applicant must obtain all permits associated with the approval of this request within two years
from the date of approval.
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1/16/2019 Gmail - Avondale neighborhood parking

M Gmail Greg Stein <greg.b.stein@gmail.com>

Avondale neighborhood parking

Wanda Knight <wanda@bhamparking.com>

Wed, Jan 16, 2019 at 11:10 AM
To: Greg Stein <greg.b.stein@gmail.com>

Avondale Village Lot
Capacity 161 spaces
Rate: $3.00 per visit

There is adequate parking available to accommodate your parking needs between the hours of 3PM — 10PM.

BPA has no data on the on street parking.

From: Greg Stein [mailto:greg.b.stein@gmail.com]
Sent: Wednesday, january 16, 2019 10:45 AM

To: Wanda Knight <wanda@bhamparking.coms>
Subject: Avondale neighborhood parking

[Quoled text hidden]









